rates, actuarially determined. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Village of Springville, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2025

Page 33

Note 5 - New York State and Local Retirement System - Continued

d. Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of

Resources Related to Pensions - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

The following presents the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability, calculated using

the discount rate of 5.90%, as well as what the Village’s proportionate share of the net pension liability

(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (4.90%)

or one percentage point higher (6.90%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(4.90%) (5.90%) (6.90%)

Village's proportionate share of the

net pension liability (asset)  $   2,885,864  $   997,145  $   (579,936)

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(4.90%) (5.90%) (6.90%)

Village's proportionate share of the

net pension liability  $   63,778  $   30,247  $   2,573

ERS

PFRS

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2025 were

as follows (dollars in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability 247,600,239$   48,718,477$   296,318,716$

Plan fiduciary net position (230,454,512)   (42,641,620)   (273,096,132)

Employers' net pension liability 17,145,727$   6,076,857$   23,222,584$

Ratio of plan net position to the

employers' total pension liability 93.08% 87.53% 92.16%

Village of Springville, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
May 31, 2025

Page 34

Note 6 - LOSAP Obligations

Fire Service Award Program

The Village established a defined benefit LOSAP for active volunteer firefighters of the Springville

Engine Company No.1. The program took effect on January 1, 1997 and was established pursuant

to Article 11-A of the General Municipal Law. The program includes municipally funded, pension-like

benefits to facilitate the recruitment and retention of active volunteer firefighters. The Village is the

sponsor of the program. The program is funded under a grantor/rabbi trust, and as such, the assets

are subject to the claims of the Village’s general creditors.